## Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Call for a Public Hearing  DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams  DATE SUBMITTED: 12-8-2022		<u>DATE: 12-12-2022</u> BILL # <u>176-2022</u> EXHIBITS:					
				APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
				Village Attorney		Village Administration	<u> </u>
	MOUNT DGETED	APPROPRIATIO REQUIRED:	N				
Call for a public hearing to am Saranac Lake	end the Develo	opment Code Cannabis I	Jsage in the Village of				
MOVED BY: Brunette	SECOND	DED BY: Catllaz					
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:							
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yes						
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	yes						
TRUSTEE CATILLAZ	yes						
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	yes						
TRUSTEE SHAPIRO	yes_						

## RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO AMEND THE DEVELOPMENT CODE

WHEREAS, in 2016 the Village Board adopted a Unified Development Code, and,

WHEREAS, amendments to the Code are allowed for purposes of public necessity, convenience, and the general welfare, and,

WHEREAS, the Board has received and reviewed a draft amendment to the Development Code for Cannabis usage in the Village of Saranac Lake, and,

WHEREAS, to consider the adoption of the draft amendment, a public hearing is set for January 9, 2023.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Village Board hereby sets a public hearing for Monday, January 9, 2023 at 5:30 PM in the Village of Saranac Lake Board Room at 39 Main St., on the second floor, for the purpose of gathering public input about the proposed Local Law Amending the Village of Saranac Lake Unified Development Code.